A comparison of forestry designated areas in relation to the data shapefile that we 

received from you, was carried out and we referred to the listed forestry spatial areas as 
outlined on the following maps : 

1. Updated Forest Boundary Map, whereby +/- 110,105 (one hundred and ten 
thousand, one hundred and five) hectares of originally allocated forestry changed 
status to become non-forestry areas, and whereby +/- 115,111 (one hundred and 
fifteen thousand, one hundred and eleven) hectares of allocated forestry areas 
changed zonation type in Southeast Sulawesi, scale 1:250,000 (attached decree 
from Ministry of Forestry, number SK.465/Menhut-II/2011 dated 9 August 2011); 

2. Progress Map Consolidating Forestry Areas in Southeast Sulawesi, up until year